
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2024 
 
10.30 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and 
David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   External Audit Update: Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 20) 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

6.   Appointments to Outside Bodies: Local Levelling Up Partnership Boards  (Pages 21 - 
44) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
 

7.   Appointments to outside bodies: East Sussex Fire Authority  (Pages 45 - 46) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies: Police and Crime Panel  (Pages 47 - 48) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

9.   Scrutiny Activity Review  (Pages 49 - 84) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

10.   Flexible Retirement Policy  (Pages 85 - 94) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

11.   Amendment to the Constitution: Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 95 - 108) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
 

12.   Amendment to the Constitution - Employee Code of Conduct  (Pages 109 - 130) 



 

 

Report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

13.   Appointment to the Pension Board  (Pages 131 - 132) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

14.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 17 June 2024 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 April 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Anne Cross, Godfrey Daniel, Penny di Cara, Tom Liddiard, 

Colin Swansborough and Georgia Taylor. 
 

 
57. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024  
 
57.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 5 March 
2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
58.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Bennett. It was noted that Councillor Standley 
was substituting for him.  
 
 
59. REPORTS  
 
59.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
60. APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES  
 
60.1     The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the appointment 

of members to committees, sub-committees, panels and other bodies. 

 

60.2     The following amendment was moved by Councillor Tutt and was seconded: 

The Scrutiny Committees should each be chaired by a member of the opposition.  

 

60.3     The amendment was lost (by 3 votes to 3). 

 

60.4     The Committee RESOLVED  to recommend to County Council to allocate to political and 

independent groups the places on, and membership of: 

(1) The main committees in appendix 1 of the report; 

(2) other committees and panels listed in Appendix 2 of the report; and 

(3) Chair and Vice Chair positions on Scrutiny Committees and other Committees as set 

out below: 

  

Committee Chair Vice-Chair 

Regulatory Conservative   

People Scrutiny 
Committee 

Conservative Liberal Democrat 

Place Scrutiny 
Committee 

Conservative Green 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

Audit Committee  Liberal Democrat Conservative 

Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Conservative Labour 

Governance 
Committee 

Conservative   

Planning Committee Conservative Conservative 

Pension Committee Conservative   

Standards Committee Conservative   

 
 
61. OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENT - GSENZ HUB  
 
61.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding an appointment to the Greater South East Net Zero Hub. 
 
61.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint an officer, the Council’s Environment Team 
Manager to the Greater South East Net Zero Hub.  
 
 
62. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
62.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding proposed 
amendments to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
62.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to approve the revised 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report and that the Constitution be amended accordingly.  
 
 
63. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
63.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual, which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the authority holding that information) 
respectively. 
 
 
64. CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINTS RELATING TO THE COUNCIL AND OFFICERS  
 
64.1 The Committee considered an exempt report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 

complaints relating to the Council and Officers.  

 

64.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) agree with the findings and reasoning set out in the exempt report and to determine 

the complaints accordingly.  

  
  
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

25 June 2024 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer  

Title of report: 
 

Independent Auditor’s, Grant Thornton (GT), Report to those charged 
with governance and Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To present updated GT reports for 2021/22 and 2022/23, thereby 
concluding prior year audits. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

1) Note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with 
governance on ESCC Accounts for 2021/22 and the audit completion;  

 
2) Note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with 

governance on ESCC Accounts for 2022/23 and the audit completion; and 
 

3) Note the updated 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts have been 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on Grant Thornton’s (GT) audit work in relation to the 
Council’s 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial Statements of Accounts. Delays in the completion of 
Local Government audits has been a feature of recent financial years. Audit firms have struggled 
to resource audits appropriately and changes in regulations, particularly with regard to the audit 
of estimates used within Property, Plant & Equipment
[...]
oup works closely with other partnership groupings and will 

provide update reports, as required to: 

 

• Member organisations 

• Other Groups as agreed 

 
 
Declarations of Interests 
All boards relating to DLUHC funding require all attendees and members to declare 
any conflict of interest and this will be recorded within the minutes and within the 
Declaration of Interest Register (DoIR). 

 
 
Conflict of Interests 
Any conflicts of interest will be in accordance with:  

 

Code of Conduct 

Policy V2.0 Feb21.pdf  
 
 
Variation to Terms of Reference 

The Partnership Group may update these Terms of Reference as and when 
required. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting:   Governance Committee 

Date:    25 June 2024  

Title:    Appointments to Outside Bodies: East Sussex Fire Authority 

By:  Assistant Chief Executive  

Purpose of Report:  To appoint a Councillor as a Council Representative to the East 

Sussex Fire Authority.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of Councillor 
Peter Pragnell to the East Sussex Fire Authority until the date of the annual council 
meeting in the next County Council full election year. 
      

 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1   The County Council is invited to appoint members (in some cases non-county 
councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies. Appointments are 
normally made for the lifetime of the County Council.  In the case of appointments being 
made now the term will be to the date of the annual council meeting in the next County 
Council full election year unless otherwise indicated, although in most cases it is open to the 
County Council to change its representation at any time by resolution. 
 
1.2 In appointing members to some outside bodies, places on committees must be 
allocated to political groups in proportion to the number of seats on the Council held by each 
group, unless there is agreement, without dissent, that the provisions of the Act should not 
be applied. 
 
1.3 The political balance provisions apply to the East Sussex Fire Authority. The 
Authority has 12 members of the County Council and 6 members of Brighton & Hove City 
Council. The allocation of seats was reviewed following the by-elections in July and August 
2023 and were agreed by Full Council in October 2023 as set out below:    
 

Conservative – 6 
Liberal Democrat – 3 
Labour – 1 
Green - 1 
Independent Democrat - 1 
Independent  – 0 

 
1.4 In May 2021 Councillor Roy Galley was appointed to the East Sussex Fire Authority. 
Councillor Roy Galley was recently appointed as Chairman of the Council at the Annual 
General Meeting in May 2024 and as such has resigned from the East Sussex Fire 
Authority. The Conservative Group has indicated that they wish Councillor Peter Pragnell to 
take his place.  
 
2. Conclusion and recommendations 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2.1 The Committee is asked to agree to the appointment of Councillor Peter Pragnell to 
the East Sussex Fire Authority until the date of the annual council meeting in the next 
County Council full election year.  
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact officer:   
Georgina Seligmann 
Tel: 01273 4823555 
georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Member: All 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 46

mailto:georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
Committee: Governance Committee 

 
Date: 25 June 2024 

 
Title: Outside Body Appointment: Police and Crime Panel 

 
By:  Assistant Chief Executive  

 
Purpose of 
report: 
 

To consider the appointment of a second Council 
representative on the Sussex Police and Crime Panel  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to agree on the appointment of a Conservative 
councillor as a second representative on the Police and Crime Panel for a one-
year period. 
 
 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Each of the 15 borough, county, district and unitary authorities across Sussex 
appoint one representative to the Sussex Police and Crime Panel. At the County 
Council meeting held on 25 May 2021, Councillor Standley was appointed as the 
County Council’s representative on the Panel.  
 
1.2 In addition to a representative from each authority in Sussex, the Constitution 
of the Police and Crime Panel allows for additional local authority members to be 
appointed to address any imbalance in political proportionality. Any such 
appointments will be for a one-year period to expire on 26 June 2025, the eve of the 
Panel’s 2025 meeting. In order to achieve political proportionality, it is proposed by 
West Sussex County Council, which provides democratic services support to the 
Panel, that for 2024/25 East Sussex County Council should appoint a Conservative 
councillor as a second representative. West Sussex County Council have asked that 
a substitute Conservative councillor for the second representative for 2024/25 also 
be nominated.  

 
2. Conclusion  
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to nominate a Conservative councillor as the 
Council’s second representative on the Police and Crime Panel for a one-year 
period.  The Committee is also recommended to nominate a substitute Conservative 
councillor for the second representative for a one-year period.  

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer:  Georgina Seligmann 
Tel: 01273 482355 
Email:  georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
Local Member:   All  

 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 June 2024 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Title: Scrutiny Activity Update 
 

Purpose: To provide an overview of scrutiny activity being undertaken by the 
People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and an 
update on the work of the Audit Committee.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to note the updates on Scrutiny and Audit 
Committee activity and the current work programmes at appendices 1-4. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 These six-monthly reports aim to provide the Governance Committee with a summary of 
activity across the People, Place and Health Overview Scrutiny Committees and the work of the 
Audit Committee to support the visibility and effectiveness of the Council’s scrutiny activity. 

1.2 This report outlines developments since the last update, particularly from the committee 
meetings held in November 2023 and in March 2024. The current work programmes for the 
committees are attached at appendices 1-4. An overview of planned Scrutiny Review and 
Reference Group activity over the coming months across the three scrutiny committees is 
attached at appendix 5. 

1.3 All committees continue to develop their scrutiny practice and to deepen their 
understanding of the context for services and issues within their remit. Members of People and 
Place Scrutiny have requested that further scrutiny training is delivered primarily through ‘bite-
sized’ sessions and topics for these sessions continue to be explored with the committees. As 
part of this programme People Committee Members have received short briefings on suicide 
prevention strategy and on the role of Healthwatch and how this relates to scrutiny. Audit 
Committee also continues to participate in a programme of ongoing training, and is currently 
exploring upcoming training in areas identified during its recent self-assessment exercise 
including: 
 

 Awareness of the key principles of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local 
Government Application Note, knowledge of the arrangements for the delivery of the Internal 
Audit service in the Council and how the role of Chief Internal Auditor is fulfilled. 

 Awareness of the financial statements that the Council must produce and the principles it 
must follow to produce them, understanding of good fin
[...]
tation of a flexible retirement scheme for employees (excluding 

those on Teaching terms and conditions); and 
 

2) that the Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions Policy is 

updated accordingly as set out in paragraph 2.7.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 The County Council previously operated a flexible retirement scheme for LGPS members 
which ceased in 2012. The scheme enabled an employee from age 55 to reduce their hours or 
move to a lower paid role, whilst accessing a proportion of their pension benefits to offset the 
reduction in salary. 

1.2 The scheme was intended to provide employees greater flexibility in their approach to 
retirement and mitigate the ‘cliff edge’ effect of the now abolished compulsory retirement age of 65 
years. It was also designed to support the business needs of the organisation by maintaining skill 
retention, and supporting effective succession planning. 

1.3 The abolition of the default retirement age on 1st October 2011 prompted a policy review 
and consequently the scheme ceased due to several coinciding key factors mainly: 

 the abolition of the compulsory retirement age at 65 years lessened the need for the 
scheme particularly with other available flexible working options, and a voluntary 
redundancy scheme in operation. It also created some uncertainty around the end date of a 
flexible retirement arrangement and therefore it’s implied value and cost effectiveness; 

 the scheme was not considered to meet the business needs of the council based on the 
recruitment context at that time. In particular, following the 2007 financial crisis there were 
more skilled recruits available and less need to retain existing employees; and  

  the rule of abatement restricting earnings applied, which made the scheme less 
appealing. Abatement no longer applies (except in the cases of tier 3 ill health retirement 
only). 

1.4 The Council’s recruitment context has changed significantly. We are now experiencing an 
increasing
[...]
perate a Flexible Retirement Policy. If a Flexible Retirement Scheme 
is agreed to be implemented, the local discretions will be updated to reflect this.  

3. Conclusion  

3.1 A flexible retirement scheme can form an additional financially viable option to ESCC’s 
existing suite of flexible working options for staff approaching retirement age. In circumstances where 
business needs can continue to be met by a flexible retirement arrangement, the scheme can retain 
skills and help services plan resources into the future. A flexible retirement scheme has the potential 
to provide a degree of security and stability for both employees and services particularly in the context 
of a changing operating environment. 

Page 86



3.2 The Governance Committee is therefore recommended to recommend the County Council 
agrees:the implementation of a flexible retirement scheme for employees (excluding those on 
Teaching terms and conditions) and that the Local Government Pension Scheme Employer 
Discretions Policy is updated accordingly.  

 

 

Ros Parker 
Chief Operating Officer 

 

Contact Officers:  

Jo Gaterell      Sarah Mainwaring 
HR Consultant, Policy    Assistant Director, HR&OD 
Email: jo.gaterell@eastsussex.gov.uk Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 87

mailto:jo.gaterell@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  Page 1 of 6 

Flexible Retirement Policy  

Date:  

Document summary 

This policy sets out how managers and employees can work together to achieve 
flexibility for employees approaching retirement, by reducing the employee’s working 
hours or grade while drawing their pension benefits. The policy applies to local 
government employees who are active members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 

Enquiries 

HR Advisory Team, 01273 481300 

 

Contents 

1. What is flexible retirement? .................................................................
[...]
the request 
cannot be accepted and provide an explanation of why the business reasons apply 
in the circumstances. 

7.11. If the employee is dissatisfied with this decision, they may follow the review 
process outlined in the Flexible Working Requests Guidance. No other procedure of 
the County Council, such as the Grievance Policy can be used once this review 
procedure has been exhausted. 

 

 

 

Page 94



  

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 June 2024 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Amendment to Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

Purpose: To seek approval to add to and amend the Scheme of Delegation in 
relation to functions delegated to the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 

RECOMMENDATION  

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to agree 
to amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

1. Background Information 

1.1 The County Council’s Scheme of Delegation provides the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport (CET) with authority to perform a number of functions and make certain 
decisions across the range of services that make up the directorate.  National policy, legislative 
changes and the need to more efficiently respond to specific scenarios can result in new and 
amended functions that need to be performed by the CET directorate.  To ensure that decisions 
are taken at an appropriate level, and are capable of being taken within prescribed timeframes, 
certain changes and additions are proposed to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.   

1.2 The changes proposed in this report are as a result of the creation of the King Charles III 
England Coast Path National Trail, which is covered by the Countryside & Rights of Way 
(CROW) Act 2000 and the Marine & Coastal Access (MCA) Act 2009.  Changes are also 
proposed in relation to the delegation of powers within Sections 15 and 16 of the C
[...]
thin guidelines set by 

the Cabinet. 
 
71. To publish a consultation draft of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy and 

undertake all tasks under Regulations 4 to 12 inclusive, of The 
Environment (Local Nature Recovery Strategies) (Procedure) Regulations 
2023, in preparing and publishing a draft LNRS. To make representations 
on Local Nature Recovery Strategies prepared by neighbouring 
authorities. 

 
Registration Matters 
 
72. (a) To exercise the powers of the County Council under the Marriage Act 

1994 and the Marriage (Approved Premises) Regulations 1994, save 
where a review has been sought which falls to be determined by the 
Approved Marriage Premises Review Panel.  

 
 (b) To convene a Panel of three Members, drawn from the membership of 

the Regulatory Committee, to review decisions made by the Proper Officer 

Page 106



CONSTITUTION – PART 3 – RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS 
 

 

  
 

 

for Registration under the Marriage (Approved Premises) Regulations 
1995.  

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Governance Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

25 June 2024 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

 

Title: Amendment to the Constitution – Employee Code of Conduct 

 

Purpose: For the Governance Committee to recommend to Full Council 

amendments to the Constitution in relation to the Employee Code of 

Conduct 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to Full Council to agree 

the following amendments to the Constitution, which relate to the Employee Code of 

Conduct: 

1) additional wording to formally confirm that employees must not access the 

records of relatives or friends who receive services from the council; and  

  

2) minor amendments and clarifications as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.  

 
 

1. Background 

 

1.1. The Employee Code of Conduct (ECoC) forms part of the Council’s Constitution, as 

well as being reproduced as a standalone document provided to employees via the staff 

intranet and Webshop for school employees. The ECoC sets out the minimum standards of 

conduct that employees will be expected to observe when carrying out their duties. The 

document is maintained by the Human Resources Team and is periodically reviewed to 

reflect any changes in best practice, legislation, or the Council’s operational context. 

 

1.2. Following a recent review of the ECoC, it’s proposed that it is updated to include 

additional wording that formally confirms employees must not access the records of relatives 

or friends who receive services from the Council. Various minor amendments and 

clarifications are also proposed, as described below. An amended copy of the ECoC is 

attached as Appendix 1, with the proposed amendments shown as tracked changes. 

 

2. Access to records 

 

2.1. As the Governance Committee will be aware, the Council provides employees with 

comprehensive training on data protection, confidentiality, and information security, and 

restricts access to sensitive data only to those employees who need to access it in the 

course of their work. However, there have been isolated cases where employees have 

accessed the records of relatives or friends who are accessing services from the Council. To 

help mitigate the risk of future incidents, it’s proposed that the ECoC is amended to: 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



 State that employees should declare any potential conflict of interest between their 

job role and council services received by relatives or friends; 

 Actively state that employees must not access records relating to relatives or friends; 

 Amend the paragraph giving examples of where a conflict of interest declaration 

should be submitted, to clarify that conflicts may relate to personal or business 

connections to the Council. 

 

3. Other minor amendments 

 

3.1. As part of the most recent review of the ECoC, the following minor amendments are 

also proposed: 

 

 Updating the 
[...]
oints of action plan: 

- 

Groups that this project or service will impact upon 
 
Please mark the appropriate boxes with an ‘x’ 
 

 Positive Negative 

Age             

Disability              

Ethnicity              

Gender/Transgender             

Marital Status/Civil Partnership             

Pregnancy and Maternity             

Religion/Belief             

Sexual Orientation             

Other (carers, literacy, health, rurality, poverty)             

All X       

 
 

 

 

Page 130



Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 June 2024 

By: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Title: East Sussex Pension Fund – Pension Board appointment 
 

Purpose: To appoint a representative to the Pension Board, in line with the 
constitutional requirement 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of Linda 
Hughes as an Employer Representative on the East Sussex Pension Board (for the 
period 25 June 2024 to 24 June 2028).  

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The Local Pension Board of the East Sussex Pension Fund was set up to meet the 

 requirements of the Public Service Pension Act 2013, requiring Funds in the Local 

 Government Pension Scheme to have a Pension Board whose duties are to provide 

 advice to the Administering Authority. The Pension Board is not a decision-making 

 body. Under the East Sussex County Council Constitution appointments to the 

 Pension Board are reserved to the Governance Committee.   

 

1.2 The Pension Board consists of 3 employer representatives, 3 member 

 representatives and an independent chair. There is currently a single vacancy for an 

 employer representative.  

 

2.  Appointment of the Employer Representative 

2.1 Following the resignation of Tim Oliver in May 2024, Fund officers have contacted 

 employer organisations to seek nominations for Pension Board membership. 

2.2 The Southfield Learning Trust nominated its Director of Resources, Linda Hughes, 

 for the position of employer representative. No other employer put a nomination 

 forward. 

2.3 Linda met with the Chair of the Pension Board and the Pensions Manager – 

Governance and Compliance to discuss the position, ensure suitability and full 

awareness of requirements, particularly relating to training and knowledge. The Chair 

of the Pension Board and officers are happy to recommend Linda Hughes for 

appointment to the Pension Board. 

3 Length of appointment 

3.1 Pension Board members can be appointed for a term of up to 4 years, with the 

possibility of providing an extension of up to 2 years. In the event of a full term being 

Page 131

Agenda Item 13



offered, there is one other member of the Pension Board whose term would conclude 

in 2028. As such, Officers believe it would be beneficial for a full term of 4 years to be 

agreed by the Governance Committee. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the appointment Linda 

Hughes as an Employer Representative on the Pension Board for a term of 4 years 

(being 25 June 2024 to 24 June 2028). 

IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Email: Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 132

mailto:Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024
	Minutes
	Exempt minute , 16/04/2024 Governance Committee

	5 External Audit Update: Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Appointments to Outside Bodies: Local Levelling Up Partnership Boards
	Appendix 1
	REVISED_Interim Terms of Reference Bexhill Town Board
	Interim Terms of Reference Bexhill Town Board
	Bexhill Town Board (Long Term Plan for Towns)

	ToR for Hastings Board Membership
	EBC_LUF_LPG_Terms_of_Reference_December_2023


	7 Appointments to outside bodies: East Sussex Fire Authority
	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies: Police and Crime Panel
	9 Scrutiny Activity Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10 Flexible Retirement Policy
	Appendix 1

	11 Amendment to the Constitution: Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	Appendix 1

	12 Amendment to the Constitution - Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1

	13 Appointment to the Pension Board



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 25 June 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and 
David Tutt 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Anne Cross, Godfrey Daniel, Johnny Denis (via MS Teams), 
Stephen Shing and Colin Swansborough.  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2024  
 
1.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16 
April 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 
2. REPORTS  
 
2.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
3. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2021/22 AND 
2022/23  
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the Grant 
Thorton (GT) report on the audit opinion on the 2021/22 and the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts.  
 
3.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with governance on 
ESCC Accounts for 2021/22 and the audit completion; 
 
2) note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with governance on 
ESCC Accounts for 2022/23 and the audit completion; and 
 
3) note that the updated 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts have been 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
4. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: LOCAL LEVELLING UP PARTNERSHIP 
BOARDS  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the appointment of a councillor to the Levelling Up Partnership (LUP) 
Boards in Hastings, Bexhill and Eastbourne.  
 
4.2 It was proposed that Councillor Daniel be appointed to the Hastings LUP Board, which 
was seconded. The vote was lost (by 3 votes to 2). 
 
4.3 It was proposed that Councillor Tutt be appointed to the Eastbourne LUP Board, which 
was seconded. The vote was lost (by 3 votes to 2). 
 



 
 
 

 

4.4 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) appoint Councillor Peter Pragnell (by 3 votes to 2) to the Hastings LUP Board as a 
Council representative until the date of the Annual Council Meeting in May 2025.  
 
2) appoint Councillor Penny di Cara (by 3 votes to 2) to the Eastbourne LUP Board  as a 
Council representative until the date of the Annual Council Meeting in May 2025.   
 
3) appoint Councillor Ian Hollidge to the Bexhill Town LUP Board as a Council 
representative until the date of the Annual Council Meeting in May 2025.  
 

 
5. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY  
 
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a Councillor as a Council representative to the East Sussex Fire Authority.  
 
5.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Peter Pragnell to the East Sussex Fire 
Authority to replace Councillor Roy Galley.  
 
6. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a second Council representative to the Sussex Police and Crime Panel. 
 
6.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Ian Hollidge as a second 
representative on the Sussex Police and Crime Panel, and Councillor Philip Lunn (substitute) for 
a one year period.  
 
7. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REVIEW  
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
overview of the scrutiny activity being undertaken by the People, Place and Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committees and an update on the work of the Audit Committee. 
  
7.2      The Committee RESOLVED to note the updates on recent scrutiny and Audit Committee 
activity and the current work programmes at appendices 1-4 of the report.  

 
8. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer on the proposed 
introduction of a flexible retirement policy. 
 
8.2  The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree:  
 

1) the implementation of a flexible retirement scheme for employees (excluding those on 
Teaching terms and conditions); and  
 
2) that the Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions Policy is updated 
accordingly as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report. 

 
9. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION: SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.  



 
 
 

 

9.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
10. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
10.1 The Committee received a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding proposed 
amendments to the Employee Code of Conduct.  
 
10.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council to agree the following 
amendments to the Constitution, which relate to the Employee Code of Conduct:  
 

1) additional wording to formally confirm that employees must not access the records of 
relatives or friends who receive services from the council; and  
 
2) minor amendments and clarifications as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.  

 
11. APPOINTMENT TO THE PENSION BOARD  
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
appointment of a representative to the Pension Board.  
 
11.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Linda Hughes as an Employer Representative 
on the East Sussex Pension Board for the period 25 June 2024 to 24 June 2028. 
 
 
 


